
Huntsville, Alabama
Cover Memo

305 Fountain Circle
Huntsville, AL 35801

Meeting Type: City Council Regular Meeting Meeting Date: 8/14/2025 File ID: TMP-5796

Department: General Services

Subject: Type of Action:   Approval/Action

Resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute Modification No. 1 to the Standard Agreement between the City 
of Huntsville and Engineered Solutions Incorporated for the Municipal Justice Public Safety Complex - HVAC 
Upgrades.

Resolution No.

Finance Information:

Account Number: 3020-14-00000-523053-00000000

City Cost Amount: $450,000.00

Total Cost: $450,000.00

Special Circumstances:

Grant Funded: NONE

Grant Title - CFDA or granting Agency: N/A

Resolution #: N/A

Location: (list below)

Address:  815 Wheeler Avenue
District:  District 1     District 2      District 3      District 4     District 5 

Additional Comments:
Modification No. 1 is the second part of the contract for a new building automation control system that will be 
added to control the energy plant and is expandable with the replacement of additional HVAC equipment in the 
future.

Huntsville, Alabama Printed on 7/23/2025Page 1 of 2
powered by Legistar™



Meeting Type: City Council Regular Meeting Meeting Date: 8/14/2025 File ID: TMP-5796

Huntsville, Alabama Printed on 7/23/2025Page 2 of 2
powered by Legistar™



RESOLUTION NO. 25-_____ 
 

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama, that 
the Mayor be, is hereby authorized to enter into Modification No. 1 to the Agreement by 
and between the City of Huntsville and Engineered Solutions Incorporated for the amount 
of Four Fifty Thousand Dollars and 00/100s ($450,000.00) for professional services for 
the Municipal Justice Public Safety Complex – HVAC Upgrades, Huntsville, Alabama. 
Said agreement is substantially in words and figures similar to the certain document 
attached hereto and identified as “Modification No. 1 to the Standard Agreement between 
the City of Huntsville and Engineered Solutions Incorporated, consisting of six (6) pages, 
together with the signature of the City Council President and an executed copy of said 
document being permanently kept on file in the Office of the City Clerk of the City of 
Huntsville, Alabama. 

 
ADOPTED this the 14th day of August, 2025.  
  

  
                                                                                                                                      

President of the City Council of  
the City of Huntsville, Alabama  

  
  

APPROVED this the 14th day of August, 2025.  
  
  

  
                                                                                                                                      

Mayor of the City of Huntsville,          
Alabama  

 
 



 
 
 
STATE OF ALABAMA  )  Modification No.1 to the  
     )  Agreement Between the  
COUNTY OF MADISON  )  City of Huntsville, Alabama  
       and Engineered Solutions Incorporated 
       Dated August 22, 2024, 
       as adopted by Resolution No. 24-611 
 
 
 

MODIFICATION  NO. 1 
 

 THIS MODIFICATION TO AN AGREEMENT is entered into on this the 14th day of August, 
2025, by and between the City of Huntsville, Alabama (Owner) and Engineered Solutions Incorporated as 
adopted by Resolution 24-611 on August 22, 2024. The City of Huntsville does hereby modify the contract 
to continue providing professional services for the Municipal Justice Public Safety Complex – HVAC 
Upgrades located at 815 Wheeler Avenue. 
 
 WHEREAS, at the time of hire, Engineered Solutions Incorporated contract’s scope of work was 
divided into two parts. The first part was to provide a preliminary design to determine a realistic statement 
of probable cost based upon the preliminary budget of $3,000,000.00 at 8%  fee rate for a contract amount 
of $60,000.00 (previous study phase) for the Municipal Justice Public Safety Complex – HVAC Upgrades 
listed in Attachment A of the Agreement between the City of Huntsville, Alabama, and Engineered 
Solutions Incorporated, dated as adopted by Resolution 24-611 on August 22, 2024. 
 
 WHEREAS, the second part of the contract was to adjust items based on the estimated budgeted 
cost to $6,800,000.00 x 7.5% - $60,0000. The increased design fee is $450,000.00.  
  

THEREFORE, these professional services are hereby increased by the amount of Four Hundred 
Fifty Thousand Dollars and No/100s ($450,000.00).  

 
 

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 
CONTRACTOR      OWNER     
             
    SEAL         SEAL 
 
John C. Wygal      Tommy Battle     
By:       By: 
 
________________________________________________       
 (SIGNATURE)      (SIGNATURE) 
 
John C. Wygal      Tommy Battle, Mayor 
Engineered Solutions Incorporated    City of Huntsville    
1813 University Drive: Suite 200    308 Fountain Circle    
Huntsville, AL 35801     Huntsville, AL  35801  
    
 
________________________________________________ August 14, 2025     
(DATE OF EXECUTION)     DATE OF EXECUTION) 
 
 
 
The parties agree that any form of electronic signature, including but not limited to signatures via facsimile, scanning, or electronic mail, may 
substitute for the original signature and shall have the same legal effect as the original signature. 












